Proforma EPS Rs.  -3.39 -0.21 NM -8.75 NM
 EBIDTA Margin  0.8% 14.0%  -88.4%
 EBIT Margin  -10.6% 6.1%  -100.6%
 Proforma NPM  -37.9% -2.7%  -77.2%
 Effective Tax Rate  -6.9% -18.8%  8.8%

Source: Company Reports, FG Estimates

• Total sales increased by 15.4% Y-o-Y in Q1 FY10 to Rs.1.07 bn, while total costs grew

33.0% Y-o-Y to Rs.1.07 bn. The higher than proportionate increase in the total costs led to a
decline of 93.2% Y-o-Y in the EBIDTA profit to Rs.9 mn in Q1 FY10 and the company
reported an EBIDTA margin of 0.8% for the quarter.

• A rise of 67.0% Y-o-Y in depreciation expense due to an increase in the asset base and an

increase of 43.0% Y-o-Y in interest costs due to higher debt, coupled with a decline of 75.7%
Y-o-Y in Other income, resulted in a proforma net loss of Rs.407 mn in Q1 FY10, as against
a proforma net loss of Rs.25 mn in Q1 FY09.

• The company reported a proforma negative EPS of Rs.3.39 for the quarter.

FIRST GLOBAL   www.firstglobal.in
India Research

 25

Financials (Consolidated)

Earnings Model (Consolidated)

YE March (Rs. mn) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
 FY09 FY09 FY09 FY09 FY09 FY10 FY10E FY10E FY10E FY10E

Total Revenue 930 1,303 1,305 1,361 4,898 1,073 1,288 1,416 1,690 5,467
Total Cost 800 1,324 1,450 2,563 6,138 1,065 1,262 1,359 1,605 5,291
EBIDTA 130 -22 -145 -1,203 -1,240 9 26 57 84 176
Less: Depreciation 73 115 126 167 481 122 126 131 133 513
EBIT 56 -137 -272 -1,369 -1,721 -114 -101 -74 -49 -337
Interest Paid 222 252 355 263 1,091 317 327 306 291 1,241
Non-operating Income 153 134 69 437 385 37 41 47 53 178
Extraordinary Income -65 -34 196 57 678 0 0 0 0 0
Extraordinary Expense 0 0 0 0 116 0 0 0 0 0
Profit Before Tax -77 -288 -361 -1,138 -1,864 -394 -387 -333 -287 -1,400
Profit Before Tax Excl. extra-ordinaries -12 -255 -557 -1,195 -2,427 -394 -387 -333 -287 -1,400
Tax 14 30 -31 -100 -86 27 19 17 14 77
Profit After Tax before Minority Interest -91 -319 -331 -1,037 -1,778 -421 -406 -349 -301 -1,478
Minority Interest 1 39 29 116 185 2 41 42 15 100
Share of Loss/ Profit of Associate 0 0 0 71 71 -12 -8 -7 -6 -33
Profit After Tax  -90 -280 -302 -992 -1,664 -407 -358 -301 -280 -1,345
Profit After Tax Excl. extra-ordinaries -25 -246 -497 -1,050 -2,226 -407 -358 -301 -280 -1,345
Weighted Average Shares
 Outstanding (mn)  120 120 120 120 120 120 120 180 180 138

Diluted EPS Rs. -0.75 -2.33 -2.52 -8.27 -13.9 -3.39 -2.98 -1.67 -1.56 -9.74
Diluted EPS Excl. extraordinaries Rs. -0.21 -2.05 -4.15 -8.75 -18.6 -3.39 -2.98 -1.67 -1.56 -9.74

Margins

EBIDTA Margin % 14.0% -1.7% -11.1% -88.4% -25.3% 0.8% 2.0% 4.0% 5.0% 3.2%
EBIT Margin % 6.1% -10.5% -20.8% -100.6% -35.1% -10.6% -7.8% -5.2% -2.9% -6.2%
PBT Margin % -8.3% -22.1% -27.7% -83.6% -38.1% -36.7% -30.0% -23.5% -17.0% -25.6%
NPM % -9.7% -21.5% -23.1% -72.9% -34.0% -37.9% -27.8% -21.2% -16.6% -24.6%
NPM Excl. extra-ordinaries % -2.7% -18.9% -38.1% -77.2% -45.4% -37.9% -27.8% -21.2% -16.6% -24.6%